

NO. 17-5278

In the United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

DANIEL BARKER,

Plaintiff - Appellant

V.

PATRICK CONROY, CHAPLAIN; KAREN BRONSON, CHAPLAIN'S
LIAISON TO STAFF; PAUL RYAN, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
CAUSE NO. 1:16-CV-00850-RMC,
The Honorable Rosemary M. Collyer, Presiding.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 48 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS, IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

David A. Cortman
Nathaniel Bruno
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 393-8690

Jonathan A. Scruggs
Kristen K. Waggoner
Brett Harvey
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Telephone: (480) 444-0020

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court and Congress have always viewed the primary purpose of legislative prayer as invoking Divine guidance over the legislature’s activities.....	3
A. The early practitioners and legislators that enacted the practice of legislative prayer demonstrate it has <i>always</i> been about invoking Divine guidance over legislative proceedings.....	3
B. The Supreme Court has recognized the primary purpose of legislative prayer as invoking Divine guidance.	9
II. In light of legislative prayer’s history and purpose, limiting guest chaplains to religious persons seeking to invoke Divine guidance does not constitute impermissible discrimination.	13
A. Congress’s traditions give it the discretion to select only guest chaplains who are religious and will offer a prayer.....	13
B. Barker’s beliefs do not animate a religious exercise for him and are not entitled to the same protections as minority faiths.	17
C. Secular remarks do not invoke Divine guidance and fundamentally alter the purpose of legislative prayers.	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
ADDENDUM	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Alvarado v. City of San Jose</i> , 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 346 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	16
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	10, 11
<i>Founding Church of Scientology of Washington, D.C. v. United States</i> , 409 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	19, 20
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	18
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17, 20
<i>Karen B. v. Treen</i> , 653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13, 23, 24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	3, 6, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 19, 21, 22
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004).....	23
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir 2008)	14, 15
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	10
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	15-17, 24
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	2, 3, 8-14, 16, 17, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	18-20, 23

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Congress 24	6
1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911), http://lf-oll.s3.amazonaws.com/titles/1057/0544-01_Bk.pdf	5, 20
2 Robert C. Byrd, <i>The Senate 1789–1989: Addresses on the History of the United States Senate</i> 305 (Wendy Wolff ed., 1991), https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/resources/pdf/Chapla in.pdf	8

94 Cong. Rec. (June 9, 1948).....	8
163 Cong. Rec. H7760 (October 4, 2017)	22
164 Cong. Rec. H3067 (April 10, 2018).....	22
164 Cong. Rec. H3509 (April 25, 2018).....	22
Christopher C. Lund, <i>The Congressional Chaplaincies</i> , 17 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1171 (2009)	4, 8
<i>First Prayer of the Continental Congress, 1774</i> , U.S. House of Representatives Office of the Chaplain, Prayer Archive, https://chaplain.house.gov/archive/continental.html (last visited July 19, 2018).....	4
<i>Guest Chaplains</i> , U.S. House of Representatives Office of the Chaplain, The Chaplaincy, https://chaplain.house.gov/chaplaincy/guest_chaplains.html (listing all guest chaplains from 2000–2018) (last visited July 19, 2018).....	8, 21
<i>History of the Chaplaincy: Chaplains of the House</i> , U.S. House of Representatives Office of the Chaplain, The Chaplaincy, https://chaplain.house.gov/chaplaincy/history.html (last visited July 19, 2018).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 171 (1850)	21
<i>John Adams to Abigail Adams, 16 September 1774</i> , Founders Online, National Archives, http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Adams/04-01-02-0101 . (last modified June 13, 2018) [Original source: The Adams Papers: Adams Family Correspondence, vol. 1, at 156-157 (Lyman H. Butterfield ed., Harvard Univ. Press, 1963) (December 1761–May 1776).].....	4, 5, 20
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Power and the Subject of Religion</i> , 59 Ohio St. L.J. 1069 (1998).....	7
Louis J. Sirico, Jr., <i>Benjamin Franklin, Prayer, and the Constitutional Convention: History as Narrative</i> , 10 Legal Comm. & Rhetoric: JALWD 89 (2013)	5

Officers and Staff: Senate Chaplain, U.S. Senate,
https://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/common/briefing/Senate_Chaplain.htm (last visited July 19, 2018)6, 7

U.S. House of Representatives Rule II, Clause 517

U.S. Senate Rule IV17

Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 975 (11th ed. 2003)21
